MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

ship numbered One in the eighth range on the West side of the Penobscot River in the County of Penobscot, with the inhabitants thereof, be and the same hereby is incorporated into a town by the name of Chester.

first meeting

Be it further enacted, That any Justice of Mode of calling the Peace for said County may issue his warrant, directing some person, resident in said town, to notify the inhabitants thereof, to meet at a time and place, specified in said warrant, for the choice of town officers, and to organize said town.

CHAPTER 467.

AN ACT to incorporate the Orrington Pier and Warehouse Company.

Approved February 26, 1834.

Persons incorporated.

Corporate name and purposes of incorporation.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Proviso.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Archelaus D. Atwood, John Wilkins, Timothy Nye, Junior, John Wentworth, Jesse Atwood, Benjamin Atwood, Warren Nickerson, 2nd, Ephraim Goodale, Junior, and William G. Nickerson, their associates and successors, be and hereby are created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Orrington Pier and Warehouse Company, for the purpose of building a Pier, Wharf, and such Warehouses as may be found necessary at a place called Mill Creek in the town of Orrington with power by that name to sue and be sued; to have a common seal; to make any by-laws for the proper management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; and to take and hold any estate real or personal to the value of Twenty Thousand Dollars, and to give, grant, bargain and sell the same, with all the rights and immunities usually granted to like corporations; and shall be liable for all debts incurred by said Corporation in proportion to each share therein - Provided, That said Piers, Wharf, and Warehouse, shall be erected within the term of three years from and after the passage of this Act.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting Mode of calling of the Corporation may be called by Archelaus D. Atwood, or John Wilkins, at such time and place, as either of them may think suitable, seasonable notice thereof being first given to their respective associates.

CHAPTER 468.

AN ACT to establish the Belfast Marine Railway Company.

Approved February 26, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Frederic A. Lewis, Names of per-Nathaniel M. Lowney, William G. Crosby and Frye Hall, sons incorporatwith their associates and successors and assigns, be and they hereby are made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Belfast Marine Railway Company for the pur- Corporate name pose of making and supporting a Marine Railway in the incorporation. town of Belfast, and by that name to sue and be sued; and generally do and execute whatever by law shall appertain to bodies politic and corporate, and shall have power to Powers, priviletake and hold real and personal estate to an amount, not exceeding in value Five Thousand Dollars, and shall also have power to sell, demise, exchange, or otherwise dispose of, or manage, all or any part thereof for the benefit of said corporation, and shall also have a common seal, and to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of this State - And for the well ordering of said corporation shall have power to elect such May elect offiofficers as they shall hereafter think proper and to change them at pleasure.—And at all meetings, each proprietor present, shall be entitled to one vote for each of his shares, One vote to and each member, absent, may in like manner, vote by each share. proxy, authorized in writing.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the whole property Property to be of said corporation shall be divided into such a number of divided into